securities made to shareholders.

(k)  In the event of any reconstruction (including consolidation, subdivision, reduction or return) of the
issued capital of the Company prior to the Expiry Date, the number of Options or the exercise price of
the Options or both shall be reconstructed in accordance with the Listing Rules applying to a
reorganisation of capital at the time of the reconstruction.

(l)  Options will otherwise have the terms as required by ASX and the Listing Rules.

9.3 General

The Offers and any application concerning the issue of securities under this Prospectus shall be governed and
construed in accordance with the laws in the state of Victoria, Australia.

10. Director’s interests

10.1 Securities

The Directors' direct and indirect interests in securities of the Company as at the date of this Prospectus are set
out in the table below. The indicative impact on the direct and indirect interests of Directors of the issue of
Shares under the Offer and the issue of the Shares described in Section 1.2 in combination is shown in the table
below:

Director/Shareholder
(and/or associate(s))

% of current shares % following the Offers  Options

Number % Number %

Timothy Chapman 5,277,778 0.67% 5,277,778 0.65% 13,166,666

David Hinton 430,000 0.06% 430,000 0.05% 3,000,000

Anoushka Gungadin Nil Nil Nil Nil 5,850,000

TOTAL: 5,707,778 0.73% 5,707,778 0.70% 22,016,666

Notes to Table:
• All percentages are subject to rounding.
• The Directors and their associates are not eligible to subscribe for and receive securities under the Offers or to receive

Shares under the capital raising activities described in Section 1.2.

- 22 -

• Anoushka Gungadin (and/or her nominee(s)) are proposed to be issued an aggregate of 15,800,000 performance rights

after the date of this Prospectus, in accordance with the shareholder approval obtained at the general meeting held on
19 December 2024. Further details of the terms of performance rights are set out in Section 4.1.